2027 2,566   526   3,092
Thereafter 10,582   2,387   12,969

30,138$   6,442$   36,580$

The District evaluated the right-to-use assets for impairment and determined there was no impairment for the
years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. DRAFT

El Camino Healthcare District
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

61

The District is also a lessor for noncancellable leases of office space with lease terms through 2032. For the years
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the District recognized $9,665,000 (FY22) in lease revenue released from the
deferred inflows of resources related to the office lease included in other revenue on the statement of changes in
net position. No inflows of resources were recognized in the year related to termination penalties or residual value
guarantees during fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENTS

The adoption of GASB 87 resulted in adjustments to the prior period financial statements as follows at June 30,
2021:

As previously

presented Adjustment As restated

Statement of net position
Assets and deferred outflows:

Right of use assets, net of amortization -$   30,493   30,493$
Current portion of lease receivable -   10,651   10,651
Lease receivable, net of current portion -   40,340   40,340

Liabilities, deferred inflows and net position:
Current portion of lease liabilities -   5,063   5,063
Lease liabilities, net of current portion -   26,335   26,335
Other long-term obligations 12,175   (1,094)   11,081
Deferred inflows of resources - leases -   51,180   51,180
Net position, end of year 2,302,445   -   2,302,445

Statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position:
Depreciation and amortization expense 67,688   6,907   74,595
Rent and utilities 27,600   (6,907)   20,693
Income from operations 115,207   -   115,207
Total nonoperating revenues 239,518   -   239,518
Increase in net position 354,725   -   354,725

Statements of cash flows:
Cash flows from operating activities

Other cash receipts 42,221   (13,496)   28,725
Cash payments to suppliers (413,412)   7,387   (406,025)
Net cash provided by operating activities 129,313   (6,109)   123,204

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments on lease liability -   (7,387)   (7,387)
Proceeds from lease receivable -   13,496   13,496
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (72,653)   6,109   (66,544)

 DRAFT

El Camino Healthcare District
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

62

NOTE 15 – RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Hospital pays vendor-related expenses on behalf of the Foundation and is reimbursed for these costs
incurred. The Hospital also pays employee-related expenses, which are reimbursed by the Foundation. The
Foundation’s employees also participate in the cash-balance pension plan, sponsored by the Hospital. Full
footnote disclosures relating to the cash-balance pension plan is included in the consolidated financial
statements. The Hospital performs certain administrative functions on behalf of the Foundation for which no